SUBJECT CLASSIFICATION LIBRARY WERELDMUSEUM LEIDEN

N.B. Categories tagged with (...)* are no longer used (i.e. no recent literature is added)

A. General and Encyclopaedic Works

B. Archaeology / prehistory / history

a. Prehistory and proto history

b. Archaeology

c. Old history and ethno history (writings)
d. Colonial, pre- and early modern history
e. Modern history and politics

f. Sources publications

g. Economic and social history

h. Cultural History

C. Travel reports / descriptive folklore

a. Travel stories / (auto)biographies of travellers
b. Country and national descriptions

c. (Expedition reports) =

d. Special subjects

D. Anthropology / social Sciences

a. Congresses, Festivals et a/ (General Anthropology) =

b. Special subjects

c. (Theoretical Sociology) =

d. Social organization and relationship groups

e. Stands organization and feudal organization

f. Acculturation and social change (including migration and tourism)

g. Gender / women's studies, children, etc.

h. History of anthropology (including bibliographies and studies on anthropologists)

E. Language / literature

Dictionaries

Grammar's

Literature (e.g. novels/memoires)
Theoretical linguistics

o 0 T o

F. Religion / philosophy / mythology

Celebrations and rituals

Philosophy and worldview

Mythology and folk stories

Iconography

Special subjects (including mission / mission)

® 20 T o

G. Law
H. Education / school education

I. Sports / games (including toys)



K. Resources of existence / material culture / economics
a. Hunting and collecting forest products

b. Agriculture and animal husbandry

c. Fishing

d. Living (including furniture)

e. Clothing / jewellery / body decoration / fashion
f. Utensils (including basketry)

g. Weapons

h. Land transports

i. Water transport

k. Techniques (metal, paper)

[. Money, exchange, numismatics, philately

m. Market and co-operation

n. Western economy

o. Food, drink, stimulants

p. World Exhibitions

L. Art

a. (Visual arts) *

b. Scenic

¢. Music

d. Dance

e. Architecture

f. Sculpture

g. Painting / calligraphy / prints / rock drawings /petroglyphs
h. Ceramics / glass

i. Textiles (including crafts)

j. Special topics / cultural heritage

M. Physical Anthropology / public Health
a. Physical anthropology

b. Hygiene and public health

c. (Special subjects) *

N. Publications of museums and institutes
a. (Annual Reports) *
b. (Catalogues and guides) *

O. Natural sciences
a. Botany, zoology
b. Pharmacology / medicine
c. Exact Sciences
d. (Special subjects) *
e. Ecology (including human ecology, climatology)

P. Museology

Q. Ethnographic films and photography
a. Conservation films and photo

R. Restoration

V. Auction catalogues



SYSTEMATIC GEOGRAPHICAL DIVISION OF THE LIBRARY

100 General
200 Netherlands
250 Europe - excluding the Netherlands

300 Africa

310 Africa north

311 Canary Islands (Spain)
312 Mauritania

313 Morocco

314 Algeria

315 Tunisia

316 Libya

317 Egypt

320 Africa northeast

321 Sudan (north)

322 Ethiopia; Eritrea; Djibouti
324 Somalia

330 Africa west
331 Nigeria; Togo; Benin

332 Ghana; Ivory Coast; Burkina Faso
333 Niger; Mali (Tuareg)

334 Liberia; Sierra Leone

335 Guinea; Guinea-Bissau

336 Cape Verde
337 Senegal; Gambia

340 Africa west central

341 Chad; Central African Republic
342 Congo / Zaire

343 Angola (incl. Cabinda)

344 Cameroon

345 Equatorial Guinea; Gabon; Congo

350 Africa east central

351 Sudan (south)
352 Rwanda; Burundi
353 Uganda

354 Kenya

355 Tanzania

360 Africa southeast central

361 Zimbabwe
362 Malawi; Zambia
363 Mozambique

370 Africa (southern region)
371 South-Afrika; Lesotho; Swaziland



372 Namibia; Botswana (Bushmen)

380 Indian Ocean islands
Madagascar; the Comoros; the Seychelles; Mauritius; Réunion

400 America

410 North (Canada, United States (USA), Greenland)
411 Northeast (USA, Canada), Great Lakes

412 Southeast (USA)

413 Plains (USA, Canada)

414 Southwest (USA)

415 California (USA)

416 Northwest Coast (Canada, USA)

417 Arctic (Canada, USA, Greenland + whole Arctic)

418 Subarctic (Canada, USA)

419 Great Basin (USA); Interior Plateau (USA and Canada)

420 Mexico

421 Mexico north

422 Mexico east: Gulf of Mexico (Olmec)

423 Mexico south: Yucatdn and Chiapas

424 Pacific Coast

425 Central highland (Oaxaca + Aztec); Mexico City
426 (Mexico southeast; Chiapas)

430 America central / Maya (general)
431 Guatemala; Belize

432 Honduras

433 El Salvador

434 Nicaragua

435 Costa Rica

436 Panama

440 Caribbean Islands

Cuba; Haiti; Dominican Republic; etc.
441 Netherlands Antilles

450 America south

451 America south: north (Venezuela; Guiana’s except Surinam)
452 Surinam

453 Brazil; Amazon basin

454 (America south: east; Brazilian Plateau)

455 Uruguay; Paraguay; Argentina

460 America south: west (Andes mountains)
461 Colombia

462 Ecuador; Peru; Bolivia (Incas)

463 Chili; Northwest Argentina



500

510
511

512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519

520
521
522
523
524
525

530

531
532
533
534
535
536
537
538

539

540

541
542
543
544
545

550

551
552

553
554
555
556

Asia; Buddhism (general)

Asia south-west; Islam (general)

Arabic Peninsula; Saudi Arabia; Kuwait; Yemen;
Oman; Qatar; United Arab Emirates

Iran

Iraq

Turkey

Syria; Lebanon

Israel; Jordan

Afghanistan

Caucasus (Azerbaijan, Georgia, Armenia)
West Central Asia (Kazakhstan, Turkmenistan,
Uzbekistan, Kirgizia, Tadzhikistan)

Asia south; Hinduism (general +Indian culture)
Pakistan

India

Sri Lanka, Maldives

Nepal; Bhutan; Himalaya

Bangladesh

Asia east

Tibet

Mongolia

Korea

China

Taiwan

Japan

Ryukyu Islands (Japan)
Ainu (Japan)

Asia polar (Siberia, Sami)

Asia southeast

Myanmar / Burma

Thailand

Laos; Cambodia; Vietnam
Malaysia

Andaman; Nicobar islands (India)

Indonesia

Sumatra (and surrounding islands)

Borneo: Kalimantan (Indonesia);

Sarawak, Sabah (Malaysia); Brunei

Java; Madura

Sulawesi / Celebes (and surrounding islands)
Maluku

Bali; Lombok



557 Nusa Tenggara (Sumbawa, Sumba, Flores, Timor)

559 Philippines

600 Oceania and Australia

610 Melanesia (including New Guinea general) (also Papua New Guinea)
611 Bismarck Archipelago (New Britain; New Ireland; Admiralty Islands)

612 Solomon Islands

614 Vanuatu (incl. Banks Islands); New Hebrides

615 New-Caledonia (incl. Loyalty Islands)

616 Fiji

620 Papua (Indonesia) (West-Papua)
621 Central Highlands

622 North coast (eastern region)

623 North coast (western region) incl. Biak, Yapen
624 Northeast (Bird’s Head) incl. Radja-Ampat Islands
625 South coast (western region) Asmat

626 South coast (southern region)

630 Papua New Guinea

631 North coast (eastern region); Huon Golf

632 Sepik- and Ramu territory

633 Trobriand Islands (Massim); Louisade Archipelago
634 Southcoast; southern region incl. Torres Strait Islands
635 Central Mountains

640 Polynesia

641 West Polynesia: Samoa, Tonga, Tuvalu, Niue, Wallis + Futuna
642 Central Polynesia: Cook Islands
French Polynesia: Society Islands (Tahiti), Tuamotu Islands,
Marquesas Islands, Gambier Islands
643 East Polynesia: Easter Island
644 North Polynesia: Hawaii
645 New-Zealand

650 Micronesia

651 Mariann

652 Carolinian

653 Marshall Islands

654 Kiribati (Gilbert-, Phoenix-, Line Islands)

660 Australia

662 Northern Territory (Arnhem Land)
663 Queensland
664 Southeast Australia: New South Wales, Victoria



665
666
667
670

680

South Australia

West Australia

Central Australia (Western Desert)
Tasmania

Antarctica



ALPHABETICAL ORDER BY COUNTRY / REGION

A

551 Aceh

611 Admiralty Islands

517 Afghanistan
300 Africa
370 Africa (southern region)
310 Africa (north)
320 Africa (northeast)
350 Africa (east-central)
330 Africa (west)
340 Africa (west-central)
360 Africa (southeast-Central)
538 Ainu (north Japan)
416 Alaska
314 Algeria
453 Amazon basin
555 Ambon
400 America
430 America (central)
410 America (north)
(Canada, USA, Greenland)
450 America (south)
451 America (south: northern part)
454 America (south: eastern part)
460 America (south: western part)
551 Anambas Islands
545 Andaman
460 Andes region
343 Angola
680 Antarctica
511 Arabian Peninsula
417 Arctic (Canada, USA, Greenland +
the whole Arctic)
455 Argentina
463 Argentina (northwest)
518 Armenia
662 Arnhem land
625 Asmat
500 Asia
530 Asia (east)
539 Asia (polar region)
519 Asia (west-central)
520 Asia (south)
540 Asia (southeast)



510
660
667
666
665

664
518
425

555
556
621
555
525
551
614
342
551
431
331
524
623
551
345
611
462
552
372
453
454
431
552
500
332
541
555
352
554

343
415
543
344
411
311

Asia (southwest)
Australia
Australia (central)
Australia (west)
Australia (south)

Australia (southeast)
Azerbaijan
Aztec

Babar

Bali

Baliem Valley
Banda
Bangladesh
Banka

Banks Islands
Belgian Congo
Belitung

Belize

Benin

Bhutan

Biak

Billiton

Bioko

Bismarck Archipelago
Bolivia

Borneo
Botswana

Brazil

Brazilian Plateau
British Honduras
Brunei

Buddhism (general)
Burkina Faso
Burma

Buru

Burundi

Buton

Cabinda
California (USA)
Cambodia
Cameroon
Canada

Canary Islands



336
440
652
625
518
554
341

430
667
425
635
621
642
555
523
341
426
461
463
534
461
380
345
342
642
435
440
250

331
322
440

530
422
643
350
643
462
317
433
641
345
322
322
250

Cape Verde Islands
Caribbean Islands
Caroline Islands
Casuarinas coast
Caucasus Mountains
Celebes

Central African Republic

Central America

Central Australia

Central Highland Mexico
Central Mountains Papua New Guinea
Central Mountains Papua (Ind.)
Central Polynesia

Ceram

Ceylon

Chad

Chiapas

Chibcha

Chili

China

Colombia

Comoran Islands

Congo (People’s republic)
Congo (Zaire)

Cook Islands

Costa Rica

Cuba

Cyprus

Dahomey
Djibouti
Dominican Republic

East Asia

East Mexico

East Polynesia
East Central Africa
Easter Island
Ecuador

Egypt

El Salvador

Ellice Islands
Equatorial Guinea
Eritrea

Ethiopia

Europe



345
616
557
642
625

345
337
642
623
518
332
654
419
411
417
431
335
335
422
634
451

440
555
644
524
520
432
633

462
522
380
550
419
417
512

Fernando Po (Bioko)

Fiji

Flores

French Polynesia
Frederik-Hendrik Islands

Gabon
Gambia
Gambier Islands
Geelvinkbaai
Georgia
Ghana
Gilbert Islands
Great Basin (USA)
Great Lakes (USA-Canada)
Greenland (Inuit)
Guatemala
Guinea
Guinea Bissau
Gulf of Mexico
Gulf of Papua New Guinea
Guyana’s (except Surinam)

Haiti

Halmahera

Hawaiian Islands

Himalayan mountains

Hinduism (general + Indian culture)
Honduras

Huon Gulf

Inca’s

India

Indian Ocean Islands

Indonesia

Interior Plateau (USA, Canada)
Inuit (Greenland /Canada/ USA)
Iran



513
620
621
622
623
624
625
626
510
516
332

536
623
553
516

555
552
552
524
519
354
519
654
511
345
533

417
524
411
543
539
539
371
557
555
515
334
316
654
556
615

Iraq

Papua (Indonesia; 620-626)

Papua (Ind.) (Central Mountains)

Papua (Ind.) (North coast ; eastern region)
Papua (Ind.) (North coast ; western region)
Papua (Ind.) (Northeast ; Bird’s Head)
Papua (Ind.) (South coast ; western region)
Papua (Ind.) (South coast ; southern region)
Islam (general)

Israel

Ivory Coast

Japan
Japen
Java
Jordan

Kai Islands
Kalimantan
Karimata Islands
Kashmir
Kazakhstan
Kenya
Kirgistan
Kiribati
Kuwait
Kongo
Korea

Labrador

Ladakh

Lake District (North America, Great Lakes)
Laos

Lapland

Lapps (Sami)

Lesotho

Lesser Sunda Islands (Nusa Tenggara)
Leti

Libanon

Liberia

Libya

Line Islands

Lombok

Loyalty Islands



380
553
523
362
544
333
555
651
642
653
633

312
380
430
610
626
430
420
425
421
422
424
423
426
650
555
532
313
363
541

372
551
510
524
200
441
611
615
610
614
611
664
645
434

M

Madagascar
Madura
Maldives
Malawi
Malaysia

Mali

Maluku
Mariana Islands
Marquesas Islands
Marshall Islands
Massim

Mauritania

Mauritius

Maya (general)

Melanesia

Merauke Regency
Mesoamerica

Mexico

Mexico (central highland)
Mexico (north)

Mexico (east)

Mexico Pacific coastal area
Mexico south

Mexico southeast
Micronesia

Moluccan Islands
Mongolia

Morocco

Mozambique

Myanmar

Namibia

Natuna Islands
Near East

Nepal

Netherlands
Netherlands Antilles
New Britain

New Caledonia
New Guinea general
New Hebrides

New Ireland

New South Wales
New Zealand
Nicaragua



545 Nicobar Islands (India)

333 Niger

331 Nigeria

641 Niue

310 North Africa

320 North Africa (east)

410 North America (Canada, United States [USA], Greenland)
421 North Mexico

644 North Polynesia

622 North coast (eastern region) Papua (Ind.)

633 North coast (eastern region) Papua New Guinea
623 North coast (western region) Papua (Ind.)

631 North coast (western region) Papua New Guinea
624 Northeast (Bird’s Head) Papua (Ind.)

463 Northwest Argentine

411 Northeast (USA, Canada)

662 Northern Territory (Australia)
416 Northwest Coast (Canada, USA)
557 Nusa Tenggara

425 Oaxaca (Mexico)
600 Oceania

422 Olmec

511 Oman

424 Pacific Coastal region (Mexico)

521 Pakistan

423 Palenque

436 Panama

630 Papua New Guinea

635 Papua New Guinea Central
Mountains

631 Papua New Guinea North coast
(eastern region)

633 Papua New Guinea North coast
(western region)

632 Papua New Guinea / Sepik and Ramu

634 Papua New Guinea / South coast
(southern region)

455 Paraguay

462 Peru

559 Philippines

654 Phoenix Islands

413 Plains (USA, Canada)



640
642
642
644
643
641
539
335
552

511
663

624
632
380

361
551
352
537

552
539
641
554
613
552
511
337
632
380
542
539
334
524
544
642
612
324
450

Polynesia

Polynesia (Central)
Polynesia (French)
Polynesia (north)
Polynesia (east)
Polynesia (west)

Polar region Asia
Portuguese Guinea
Pulau Laut (Laut Island)

Qatar
Queensland

Raja Ampat Islands
Ramu and Sepik region
Réunion

Rhodesia

Riau / Lingga archipelago
Ruanda Burundi

Ryukyu Islands (Japan)

Sabah

Sami (Lapps)
Samoa

Sangihe Islands
Santa Cruz Islands
Sarawak

Saudi Arabia
Senegal

Sepik and Ramu region
Seychelles

Siam

Siberia

Sierra Leone
Sikkim

Singapore

Society Islands
Solomon Islands
Somalia

South America



451

454
460
665
520
423
371
412
664
540
426
360
414
510
634
625
626
634
600
612
324
>>

523
418

321
351
554
551
557
557
452
371
515

519
642
535
554
355
670
542
531
557
331
641
661

South America: northern part
(except Surinam)

South America: eastern part
South America: western part
South Australia

South Asia

South Mexico

South Africa

Southeast (USA)

Southeast Australia

Southeast Asia

Southeast Mexico

Southeast Central Africa
Southwest (USA)

Southwest Asia

Southern area Papua New Guinea
South coast (western part) Papua (Ind.)
South coast (southern part) Papua (Ind.)
South coast Papua New Guinea
South Sea and New Guinea
Solomon Islands

Somalia

Soviet Union (250, 518, 519, 539)
Sri Lanka

Subarctic (Canada, USA)

Sudan (North)
Sudan (South)
Sulawesi
Sumatra
Sumba
Sumbawa
Suriname
Swaziland
Syria

Tadzhikistan
Tahiti

Taiwan
Talaud Islands
Tanzania
Tasmania
Thailand
Tibet

Timor

Togo

Tonga

Torres Strait Islands



633
642
315
514
519
641

U

353
511

Trobriand Islands
Tuamotu Islands
Tunisia

Turkey
Turkmenistan
Tuvalu

Uganda

United Arab Emirates

332 Upper Volta

455
519

614
451
543

330
666
340
519
641
621

423
511

342
362
361

Uruguay
Uzbekistan

Vanuatu
Venezuela
Vietham

West Africa

West Australia
West Central Africa
West Central Asia
West Polynesia
Wissel lakes

Yucatan
Yemen

Zaire (Congo)
Zambia
Zimbabwe



100 N+

100 N
100 Nc
100 Nd
100 Ne
100 Nf
100 Ng
100 Nh
100 Ni
100 Nj
100 Nk
100 NI
100 Nm
100 Nn

PUBLICATIONS OF MUSEUMS WITH ‘GENERAL’ ETHNOGRAPHIC COLLECTIONS

GENERAL

NETHERLANDS; BELGIUM; LUXEMBURG
GERMANY; AUSTRIA; SWITZERLAND
FRANCE

GREAT BRITAIN

SCANDINAVIA; DENMARK

SOUTH EUROPE

EASTERN EUROPE; RUSSIA

USA; CANADA

ASIA

AUSTRALIA; OCEANIA

AFRICA

OTHERS



	100 General
	250 Europe - excluding the Netherlands
	300 Africa
	310 Africa north
	350 Africa east central
	360 Africa southeast central
	420 Mexico
	440 Caribbean Islands
	450 America south
	530 Asia east
	540 Asia southeast
	550 Indonesia
	559 Philippines
	630 Papua New Guinea
	640 Polynesia
	650 Micronesia
	660 Australia
	A
	551 Aceh
	611 Admiralty Islands
	517 Afghanistan
	555 Ambon
	400 America
	430 America (central)
	410 America (north)
	450 America (south)
	460 America (south: western part)
	551 Anambas Islands
	545 Andaman
	460 Andes region
	518 Armenia
	662 Arnhem land
	625 Asmat
	660 Australia

	B
	621 Baliem Valley
	525 Bangladesh  551 Banka
	614 Banks Islands
	551 Belitung
	431 Belize
	623 Biak
	611 Bismarck Archipelago
	454 Brazilian Plateau
	554 Buton

	C
	625 Casuarinas coast
	341 Central African Republic

	430 Central America
	667 Central Australia
	425 Central Highland Mexico
	642 Central Polynesia
	555 Ceram
	342 Congo (Zaïre)
	642 Cook Islands
	331 Dahomey
	322 Djibouti
	440 Dominican Republic

	E
	F
	557 Flores
	625 Frederik-Hendrik Islands

	G
	332 Ghana

	H
	I
	J
	536 Japan
	623 Japen
	553 Java
	516 Jordan

	K
	524 Kashmir
	519 Kazakhstan

	M
	312 Mauritania
	380 Mauritius
	420 Mexico 425 Mexico (central highland)
	650 Micronesia
	313 Morocco
	524 Nepal
	441 Netherlands Antilles
	615 New Caledonia
	645 New Zealand

	O
	P
	630 Papua New Guinea
	455 Paraguay
	462 Peru
	539 Polar region Asia

	Q
	511 Qatar

	R
	S
	552 Sabah
	554 Sangihe Islands
	324 Somalia
	460 South America: western part
	324 Somalia
	523 Sri Lanka
	321 Sudan (North)

	T
	641 Tonga

	U
	511 United Arab Emirates

	V
	451 Venezuela
	543 Vietnam

	W
	Y
	423 Yucatán
	511 Yemen

	Z

